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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 61
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2016

RURAL ROADS

SHRI HARISH MEENA:
PROF. PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

the funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised for the construction of roads under the
Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Y ojana (PMGSY) during the last three years, State/ UT-
wise and year-wise,

the targets fixed and length of roads constructed under PMGSY during the last three
years, year-wise and State/UT-wisg;

whether all the habitations having population over 500 have been provided road
connectivity under PMGSY and if not, the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise;

whether the Government is contemplating to bring down the population criteria from
500 to 250 for the sparsely populated States like Ragjasthan and hilly States under
PMGSY and if so, the details thereof; and

whether the Government has taken note of complaints/irregularities/corruption
pertaining to PMGSY projects, if so, the details thereof and the corrective action
taken thereon for effective implementation of PMGSY, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(@) to (e): A Statement islaid on the Table of the House.
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Funds allocated, sanctioned and expenditure incurred under Pradhan Mantri Gram
Sadak Y ojana (PMGSY) during the last three years, State/ UT-wise and year-wise are
given as per Annexure -1.

The State-wise targets fixed and length of roads constructed under PMGSY during the
last three years, year-wise and State/UT-wise are given as per Annexure -11.

Out of the total eligible habitations of 1,27,069, having population of more than 500,
1,16,931 eligible unconnected habitations have so far been sanctioned to the States
(upto June, 2016). States have been asked to submit the proposals of the remaining
eligible unconnected habitations in the financial year 2016-17. State wise details of
eligible/sanctioned/connected habitations are given as per Annexure -111.

The eligible habitations having population of 250 persons and above (Census 2001) in
Specia Category States (Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghaaya, Mizoram,
Nagaand, Sikkim, Tripura, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and Uttarakhand),
the desert Areas (as identified in the Desert Development Programme), the Tribal
(Schedule V) areas and selected Tribal and Backward Districts (as identified by the
Ministry of Home Affairs and erstwhile Planning Commission) are eligible to be
provided all weather road under PMGSY ..

Complaints related to various facets of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana
(PMGSY) including that of irregularities pertaining to PMGSY projects are received
from time to time. In Para 15.1 of the Programme Guidelines, it has been provided
that the execution and quality of road works is the responsibility of the State
Governments, who are implementing the Programme. All such complaints are
therefore, referred to the State Quality Coordinators (SQCs) of respective States for
taking necessary action and furnishing reports to the Ministry.

In case, an adequate response is not received within the stated time schedule, the
National Rural Roads Development Agency (NRRDA) deputes Nationa Quality
Monitors (NQMs) to States/UTs and further processing is done on the basis of NQM
reports. Statements containing State-wise, Y ear-wise details of complaints received
vis-a-vis action taken for the period 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17 (upto
June, 2016) are given in Annexure - 1V

Further, programme guidelines of PMGSY dso provide for a three tier Quality
Control Mechanism. 1st tier is in-house quality control executed through
establishment of field laboratories to test the quality of materials used and
workmanship executed. 2nd tier is independent monitoring of construction quality by
guality monitors called State Quality Monitors (SQMs) managed by the respective
State headquarters. The 3rd tier is envisaged as an independent monitoring
mechanism at the central level. Under this tier, the independent National Quality
Monitors are engaged for inspections of sample roads, selected at random.



Whenever quality of any road work, after the inspection of the NQM, is graded as
“Satisfactory Requiring improvement” (SRI) or “Unsatisfactory” (U), the State
Government is directed to ensure that the contractor replaces the material or rectifies
the workmanship (as the case may be) within a reasonable time period. For road
works graded as “Satisfactory Requiring Improvement” (SRI) and “Unsatisfactory”
on the basis of observations of National Quality Monitors, Action Taken Reports are
monitored and processed by National Rural Roads Development Agency (NRRDA).

Action Taken Reports of the road works graded as “Satisfactory Requiring
Improvement” (SRI) and “Unsatisfactory” (U) by the State Quality Monitors are
monitored by the respective State Governments.






Annexure -|

Annexurereferredin reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question.No. 61 (Ist position) duefor 21.07.2016

Y ear-wise/State & UT-wise detailsof release & expenditure under PMGSY during thelast threeyears

(Rs.incrore)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
SNo. State(s) Allocation Release Exper;dltur Allocatio | Release Exper;dltur Allocation | Release | Expenditure
n
1 | AndhraPradesh 386.00 5.00 152.56 33.00 32.98 330.25 379.20 379.20 411.53
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 391.00 8.00 249.36 350.00 345.92 362.68 375.00 375.00 390.81
3 | Assam 980.00 240.49 699.01 321.00 316.07 538.22 347.82 347.82 475.2
4 | Bihar 2071.00 850.83 1844.95| 1650.00 | 1548.16 2259.30 2781.00 | 2781.00 1776.87
5 | Chhattisgarh 754.00 0.00 713.58 277.00 270.75 925.18 498.00 |  498.00 759.94
6 | Goa 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
7 Guijarat 140.00 519.24 477.40 400.00 418.77 685.91 474.10 474.10 793.66
8 | Haryana 61.00 0.00 8.19 224.00 218.96 383.83 304.70 304.69 291.81
9 | Himachal Pradesh 289.00 0.00 148.13 86.00 99.40 215.04 268.40 268.40 315.88
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 990.00 523.24 534.01 424.00 416.60 422.73 488.00 |  488.00 258.39
11 | Jharkhand 640.00 21.86 539.55 257.00 249.48 785.02 865.00 864.99 552.44
12 | Karnataka 18.00 5.00 7.68 237.00 237.00 411.23 140.80 140.80 279.4
13 | Keraa 177.00 1.50 121.15 152.00 151.41 190.59 151.00 151.00 160.16
14 | Madhya Pradesh 1600.00 615.00 1393.07 726.00 708.00 1667.32 1122.00 | 1122.00 1798.39
15 Maharashtra 496.00 0.00 383.50 221.00 212.53 540.37 553.30 553.30 622.66
16 | Manipur 181.00 4.03 139.67 100.00 100.00 173.94 299.80 299.80 284.7
17 | Meghalaya 58.00 0.00 37.70 64.00 62.56 83.24 150.70 150.70 119.31
18 | Mizoram 95.00 0.00 26.60 56.00 54.74 72.35 50.90 50.90 44.11
19 | Nagaand 108.00 0.00 77.45 60.00 58.99 50.47 4.00 4.00 30.42
20 | Odisha 1716.00 758.92 1605.72 | 1178.00| 105150 1666.10 1382.70 | 1382.70 1857.5
21 | Punjab 292.00 117.68 295.61 302.00 310.21 285.03 221.10 221.10 236.52




22 | Rgasthan 970.00 427.06 718.35 415.00 425.66 649.97 559.90 559.90 776.33
23 | Sikkim 137.00 1.97 90.57 96.00 94.59 94.50 68.60 68.60 121.01
24 | Tamilnadu 668.00 343.48 383.39 227.00 239.65 580.72 205.00 205.00 08.03
25 | Tripura 311.00 98.83 232.76 190.00 187.36 322.83 274.83 274.83 250.36
26 | Uttar Pradesh 1446.00 511.93 824.25 591.00 638.70 1002.26 111035 | 1110.35 1083.39
27 | Uttarakhand 259.00 0.00 260.64 305.00 314.92 42517 409.20 409.19 455.24
28 | West Bengal 1812.00 306.17 1130.44 | 1209.00 | 1193.80 1414.20 142758 | 142758 1259.84
29 | Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.88 0.00 273.73 273.73 281.45
Total: 17,050 5360.24 13095.29 | 10151.00 | 9959.58 16538.45 15186.71 | 15186.68 15785.35

Union Territories
30 | A& Nldands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 | Dadra& Nagar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Havdli

32 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total (UT9) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grand Total 17,050 5360.24 13095.29 | 10151.00 | 9959.58 16538.35 26497.92 | 15186.68 15785.36




Annexure- |1

Annexurereferred in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question.No. 61 duefor 21.07.2016

Y ear-wise/State & UT-wise detailsof Target & Achievement of road length under PMGSY

(Length in km.)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
nil. State Target Length Target Length Target Length
Length completed Length completed Length completed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 | AndhraPradesh 475 191.58 514 595.13 600 849.73
2 | Arunachd

Praclesh 340 489.04 450 546.58 511 512.665
3 | Assam 650 957.96 720 869.81 810 477.631
4 | Bihar 3840 3164 2900 3632 4000 3730
5 | Chattisgarh 1900 1292.05 620 2648.14 1950 1859.483
6 | Goa 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 | Gujarat 200 896.29 990 1892.16 2000 1670.68
8 | Haryana 30 3.28 355 633.39 390 318.99
9 | Himachd

Pradesh 550 134.49 260 484.96 650 755.309
10| & 1285 891.79 750 934.66 975 488.11
11 | Jharkhand 1880 1030.73 703 1750.32 1340 1346.24
12 | Karnataka 90 211.43 650 627.68 715 831.23
13 | Keraa 240 192.46 348 345.74 310 363.936
14 | Madhya Pradesh 3350 3006.27 2100 5180.92 4433 4453.23
15 | Maharashtra 440 448.88 550 499.97 780 892.13
16 | Manipur 160 533.12 236 300.01 390 543.82
17 | Meghaaya 40 23.68 105 44.59 130 193.285




18 | Mizoram 50 77.28 115 48.60 104 136.54
19 | Nagaland 190 293.20 160 215.30 175 129
20 | Odisha 3460 3063.22 2400 3842.68 3055 3779.98
21 | Punjab 340 730.38 650 737.46 650 545
22 | Rgasthan 1580 2290.31 1550 3233.33 2600 2420.75
23 | Sikkim 175 99.36 100 120.92 156 344.495
24 | Tamil Nadu 685 747.94 379 1965.28 1200 318.375
25 | Telangana 0 0.00 0 0.00 325 514.83
26 | Tripura 170 291.46 250 239.42 250 352.12
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2320 1109.79 1445 2000.34 2500 5032.15
28 | Uttarakhand 500 405.16 625 714.62 900 1191.06
29 | West Bengd 2010 2741.38 1850 2232.88 1750 2398.478
Grand Total 26950 25316.39 21775 36336.81 33649 36449.33
Union
Territories
30 | A& N Idands 0 0 0 0 0 0
31| Dadra& Nagar 40 0 0 0 0 0
Haveli
32 | Dbaman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Ddhi 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Pondicherry 10 0 0 0 0 0
Total (UTs) 50 0 0 0 0 0
Grand total 27000 25316.39 21775 36336.81 33649 36449.33




Annexure- |1

Annexurereferred in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question.No. 61 due for 21.07.2016

Y ear-wise/State & UT-wise detailsof Target & Achievement of road length under PMGSY

(Length in km.)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
nil. State Target Length Target Length Target Length
Length completed Length completed Length completed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 | AndhraPradesh 475 191.58 514 595.13 600 849.73
2 | Arunachd

Praclesh 340 489.04 450 546.58 511 512.665
3 | Assam 650 957.96 720 869.81 810 477.631
4 | Bihar 3840 3164 2900 3632 4000 3730
5 | Chattisgarh 1900 1292.05 620 2648.14 1950 1859.483
6 | Goa 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 | Gujarat 200 896.29 990 1892.16 2000 1670.68
8 | Haryana 30 3.28 355 633.39 390 318.99
9 | Himachal

Pradesh 550 134.49 260 484.96 650 755.309
10| & 1285 891.79 750 934.66 975 488.11
11 | Jharkhand 1880 1030.73 703 1750.32 1340 1346.24
12 | Karnataka 90 211.43 650 627.68 715 831.23
13 | Keraa 240 192.46 348 345.74 310 363.936
14 | Madhya Pradesh 3350 3006.27 2100 5180.92 4433 4453.23
15 | Maharashtra 440 448.88 550 499.97 780 892.13
16 | Manipur 160 533.12 236 300.01 390 543.82
17 | Meghaaya 40 23.68 105 44.59 130 193.285




18 | Mizoram 50 77.28 115 48.60 104 136.54
19 | Nagaland 190 293.20 160 215.30 175 129
20 | Odisha 3460 3063.22 2400 3842.68 3055 3779.98
21 | Punjab 340 730.38 650 737.46 650 545
22 | Rgasthan 1580 2290.31 1550 3233.33 2600 2420.75
23 | Sikkim 175 99.36 100 120.92 156 344.495
24 | Tamil Nadu 685 747.94 379 1965.28 1200 318.375
25 | Telangana 0 0.00 0 0.00 325 514.83
26 | Tripura 170 291.46 250 239.42 250 352.12
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2320 1109.79 1445 2000.34 2500 5032.15
28 | Uttarakhand 500 405.16 625 714.62 900 1191.06
29 | West Bengd 2010 2741.38 1850 2232.88 1750 2398.478
Grand Total 26950 25316.39 21775 36336.81 33649 36449.33
Union
Territories
30 | A& N Idands 0 0 0 0 0 0
31| Dadra& Nagar 40 0 0 0 0 0
Haveli
32 | Dbaman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Ddhi 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Pondicherry 10 0 0 0 0 0
Total (UTs) 50 0 0 0 0 0
Grand total 27000 25316.39 21775 36336.81 33649 36449.33







Annexure-l 11

Annexurereferred in reply to part(c) of Lok Sabha Starred question No. 61 (Ist position) due for 21.07.2016

Y ear-wise/State & UT-wise details of éligible, cleared and connected habitations under PM GSY

Total eligible Total cleared habitations upto June 2016 Connected habitations up to May 2016
SNo. States habSiBz(a)tions
1000+ 500+ Total 1000+ 500+ Total
1 | AndharaPradesh 611 215 365 580 227 449 676
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 163 49 112 161 45 108 153
3| Assam 11,961 5,670 2,893 8,563 5,714 2,014 7728
4 | Bihar 29,273 17,211 7,093 24,304 10,876 3,586 14,462
5 | Chhattisgarh 6,056 1,581 4,400 5,981 1,570 4,070 5,640
6 | Goa 20 - 2 2 - 2 2
7 | Gujarat 2,212 406 1,798 2,204 401 1,834 2235
8 | Haryana 1 - 1 1 - 1 1
9 | Himachal Pradesh 1,110 196 797 993 183 736 019
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 1,457 561 845 1,406 468 698 1166
11 | Jharkhand 5,700 1,852 3,235 5,087 1,669 2,244 3,913
12 | Karnataka 281 151 130 281 153 123 276
13 | Kerala 435 118 317 435 116 264 380
14 | Madhya Pradesh 15,864 5,846 9,717 15,563 5,837 6,957 12,794
15 | Maharashtra 929 160 736 896 174 709 883
16 | Manipur 201 80 211 201 76 188 264
17 | Meghaaya 140 7 118 125 7 104 11
18 | Mizoram 136 31 98 129 31 96 127
19 | Nagaland 64 24 40 64 24 40 64
20 | Odisha 10,284 3,654 6,256 9,910 3,532 5,005 8537




21 | Punjab 397 94 296 390 94 319 213
22 | Rgjasthan 8,467 1,520 6,938 8,458 2,795 7,743 10,538
23 | Sikkim 154 16 138 154 16 133 149
24 | Tamilnadu 2,004 555 1,431 1,986 554 1,396 1,950
25 | Telangana 398 142 249 301 ]
26 | Tripura 751 166 585 751 163 573 736
27 | Uttar Pradesh 11,526 6,814 4,700 11,514 7,409 3,814 11,223
28 | Uttarakhand 708 122 513 635 114 434 548
29 | West Bengdl 15,676 8,558 7,118 15,676 6,759 3,805 10,564
Total 127,069 55,799 61,132 116,931 49,118 47,672 96,790




Annexure IV (a)

Statement referred to in reply to Part (e) of the answer of Lok Sabha Starred Q. No. 61
Complaints received during 2013-14

Complaintsreceived in NRRDA during 2013-2014

Sent to Cases enquired through Monitors
Complaints State for Deputed Cases
# State received | enquiryand | NQwMs for under . tIfofun:l y F:ufndt
action enquiry enquiry atisfactory nsatisfactory

1 Andhra Pradesh
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 1 0 1
3 Assam 2 2 2
4 Bhiar (State) 8 2 6 1 5
5 Bihar (CAs)* 4 4 0 1 3
6 Chhattisgarh 1 1 1
7 Gujrat 1 1 0 1
8 Haryana
9 Himachal Pradesh
10 J&K 1 1 0 1
11 Jharkhand (State) 1 1
11 Jharkhand (CAs)* 3 3 0 1
12 Karnataka 0 0
13 Kerala 1 1
14 Madhya Pradesh 3 3 0
15 Maharashtra 3 3 0
16 Manipur
17 Meghalaya
18 Mizoram
19 Nagaland
20 Orissa 2 2 0 2
21 Punjab
22 Rajasthan
23 Sikkim
24 Tamil Nadu
25 Tripura(State) 1 1 0 1
25 Tripura(CAs)*
26 Uttar Pradesh 8 8 0 6 2
27 Uttarakhand 0 0
28 West Bengal 2 2 2

Total 42 2 40 0 19 21







Annexure IV (b)

Statement referred toin reply to Part (e) of the answer of Lok Sabha Starred Q. No. 61

Complaintsreceived in NRRDA during 2014-2015

Sent to Cases enquired through monitors
, Statefor Complaints
4 State Comp_lamts enauir . . cases I_:ound
recdved | T roagn | under | satisactory |y 00
action NQMs enquiry

1 | AndhraPradesh - - - - - .

2 | Arunachal Pradesh - - - - - -

3 | Assam 2 2 0 - 0 0
4 | Bihar 18 11 7 - 4 3

5 | Chhattisgarh 1 1 0 - 0 0

6 | Goa - - - 5 : -

7 | Gujarat - - - : -

8 | Haryana - - - - - :

9 | Himachal Pradesh 1 1 0 - 0 0
10 | J&K 2 0 2 - 2 0
11 | Jharkhand (State) 2 0 2 - 0 2
12 | Karnataka - - - - - 5
13 | Kerda - - - - . :
14 | Madhya Pradesh 1 1 0 - 0 0
15 | Maharashtra 4 4 0 - 0 0
16 | Manipur 1 0 1 - 0 1
17 | Meghalaya - - - - : 5
18 | Mizoram - - - - 5 :
19 | Nagaland - - - - : -
20 | Orissa - - - - . :
21 | Punjab 3 3 0 - 0 0




22 | Rgasthan 1 0 1 0 1
23 | Sikkim 1 0 1 1 0
24 | Tamil Nadu - - - - -
25 | Telangana - - - - -
26 | Tripura - - - - -
27 | Uttar Pradesh 20 11 9 5 4
28 | Uttarakhand 1 0 1 0 1
29 | West Bengd 3 2 1 1 0

Total 61 36 25 13 12




Annexure IV (c)

Statement referredtoin reply to Part () of the answer of Lok Sabha Starred Q. No. 61

Complaintsreceived in NRRDA during 2015-2016

Cases enquired through monitors

Sent to
4 Sate Complaints | Satefor | (0CR e | 5 | suidaciory | Unsaidactory
and action trl\]lrQox/lgsh enquiry

1 Andhra Pradesh - - - - - -
2 | Arunacha Pradesh 4 3 1 0 1 0
3 | Assam 2 1 1 0 0 1
4 | Bihar (State) 15 13 2 0 0 2
5 Chhattisgarh 5 5 0 0 0 0
6 Goa - - - - - -
7 Gujarat - - - - - -
8 Haryana 1 1 0 0 0 0
9 Himachal Pradesh 1 1 0 0 0 0
10 |J&K 2 2 0 0 0 0
11 | Jnarkhand (State) 6 4 2 0 0 2
12 | Karnataka 1 1 0 0 0 0
13 | Kerada - - - - - -
14 | Madhya Pradesh 5 4 1 0 0 1
15 | Maharashtra 3 1 2 0 1 1
16 | Manipur - - - - - -
17 | Meghalaya - - - - - -
18 | Mizoram - - - - - -
19 | Nagaland - - - - - -
20 | Orissa 3 3 0 0 0 0
21 | Punjab - - - - - -
22 | Rajasthan 1 1 0 0 0 0




23 | Sikkim - - - - - -
24 | Tamil Nadu 1 1 0 0 0 0
25 | Telangana - - - - - -
26 | Tripura(State) - - - - - -
27 | Uttar Pradesh 14 12 2 0 0 2
28 | Uttarakhand 2 2 0 0 0 0
29 | West Benga 3 3 0 0 0 0

Total 69 58 11 0 2 9







Annexure-1V (d)

Statement referred toinreply to Part (e) of theanswer of Lok Sabha Starred Q. No. 61

Complaintsreceived in NRRDA during 2016-2017 (upto June, 2016)

Sent to Cases enquired through monitors
. Statefor Complaints
# State Cfggl\?egts enquiry | i nveﬂpi gated Sﬁ(ﬁ Sat'i:;gztdor Found
and through . Y| Unsatisfactory
action NQM's enquiry
1 | AndhraPradesh - - - - - -
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 2 0 2 0 0 2
3 | Assam - - - - - -
4 | Bihar (State) 2 2 0 0 0 0
5 | Chhattisgarh - - -
6 | Goa - - - - - -
7 | Gujarat - - - - - -
8 | Haryana - - - - - -
9 | Himachal Pradesh - - - - - -
10 |J&K - - - - - -
11 | Jharkhand (State) - - - - - -
12 | Karnataka - - - - - -
13 | Kerdla - - - - - -
14 | Madhya Pradesh 1 1 0 0 0 0
15 | Maharashtra - - - - - -
16 | Manipur - - - - - -
17 | Meghalaya - - - - - -
18 | Mizoram - - - - - -
19 | Nagaand - - - - - -
20 | Orissa 1 1 0 0 0 0
21 | Punjab - - - - - -




22

Rgjasthan

23

Sikkim

24

Tamil Nadu

25

Telangana

26

Tripura(State)

27

Uttar Pradesh

28

Uttarakhand

29

West Bengal

Total







